

No. 16-16210

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD LEWIS TOBINICK, MD, A MEDICAL CORPORATION d/b/a
INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL RECOVERY, INR PLLC, d/b/a INSTITUTE
OF NEUROLOGICAL RECOVERY, EDWARD TOBINICK, M.D.,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

vs.

STEVEN NOVELLA, M.D.,

Appellee/Defendant.

Appeal from the United States District-Court
for the Southern District of Florida
West Palm Beach Division

PLAINTIFFS'-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Cullin O'Brien
Fla. Bar. No. 0597341
CULLIN O'BRIEN LAW, P.A.
6541 NE 21st Way
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33308
Telephone: (561) 676-6370
Fax: (561) 320-0285
cullin@cullinobrienlaw.com

Counsel for Appellants/Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. REPLY BRIEF	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Novella Omits the Fact that the Lower-Court Found Inappropriate Billing, Which Is Further Evidence of Unclean Hands Militating Against an Award of Exceptional Fees	2
C. Novella Obfuscates the Cascade of Plain Error Created by the Absence of the Fee Agreement Between Novella and Randazza	5
D. Novella Misses the Point as to Why the Lower-Court Had No Discretion to Fashion Hourly Rates Under the Facts of This Case.....	7
E. Novella Fails to Adequately Address the Lower-Court’s Absence of the Required Secondary/Promotional Use Analysis	9
F. Novella Overlooks the Complexity of the Case and Why it Negates an Exceptional Fee Award	13
G. Novella Overlooks the Significance of the Lower-Court’s Encouragement to Pursue “Complex,” “Important” and not “Straightforward” Claims	14
H. Novella Does Not Justify Why It Would Be Proper to Award Attorneys’ Fees After He Falsely Disparaged a Competitor	16
I. Novella’s Assertion of Frivolity Has No Merit	17
J. The Panel’s Opinion Illustrates Why the Lower-Court Abused its Discretion in Faulting Plaintiffs for Addressing Novella’s Alleged Discovery Abuses.....	17
K. Novella Cannot Credibly Deny Plaintiffs’ Right to Seek Lanham Act Protection	20

	Page
1. Novella Fails to Effectively Refute the Convincing Evidence of False Commercial Disparagement.....	21
L. Novella Cannot Credibly Argue that the Lower-Court’s Ruling on Summary Judgment as to Novella Was Either Obvious or a Foregone Conclusion	24
M. Novella Overlooks Why His Own Litigation Position Negates Exceptional Fees	25
N. Novella Fails to Understand Why It Was Fundamentally Unfair for the Lower-Court to Switch the “Exceptional Case” Legal Standards During the Case.....	26
O. Novella’s Actual Malice Bars Fees.....	27
II. CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
<i>Adventure Commc'ns v. Kentucky Registry of Elec. Fin.</i> , 191 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Asbun v. Resende</i> , No. 15-cv-61370, 2016 WL 4272372, at *1 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2016).....	6
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	12
<i>CarMax Auto Superstores v. StarMax Finance</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (M.D. Fla. 2016).....	16
<i>Castrol Inc. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 939 (3d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12
<i>Competitive Enters. Institute v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. Ct. App. 2016)	27
<i>CrossFit v. Nat'l Strength and Conditioning Assoc.</i> , No.:14cv1191-JLS- (KSC), 2016 WL 5118530, at *1 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2016).....	24
<i>Donut Joe's v. Interveston Food Servs.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (N.D. Ala. 2015)	16
<i>Ellis v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys.</i> , 218 Cal.App.4th 853 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	3, 5
<i>EON Corp. IP Holdings v. FLO TV Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-812-RGA, 2014 WL 2196418, at *1 (D. Del. May 27, 2014)	13
<i>Farris v. Cox</i> , 508 F. Supp. 222 (N.D. Cal. 1981)	4, 5
<i>Gametek LLC v. Zynga</i> , No. CV 13-2546 RS, 2014 WL 4351414, at *1 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2014).....	13
<i>Gordon & Breach Sci. Pubs. S.A. v. Am. Institute of Physics</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1521 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	9, 10

	Page
<i>Handsome Brook Farm v. Humane Farm Animal Care</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 556 (E.D. Va. 2016)	21, 24
<i>Hickson Corp. v. N. Crossarm Co.</i> , 357 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Jordan v. Jewel Food Stores</i> , 743 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. General Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933).....	3, 5
<i>Lexmark Int’l v. Static Control Components</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	16
<i>NXP B.V. v. BlackBerry</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	25, 26
<i>Octane Fitness v. ICON Health & Fitness</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1749 (2014)	11, 26, 27
<i>Osmose v. Viance</i> , 612 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Pistoresi v. Madera Irrigation Dist.</i> , No. CV–F–08–843–LJO–DLB, 2009 WL 910867, at *1 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2009).....	4, 5
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maintenance Machinery Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945)	3, 5
<i>Tire Kingdom v. Morgan Tire & Auto</i> , 253 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2001).....	11, 17
<i>Tippens v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 949 (11th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Tobinick v. Novella</i> , --- F.3d ---- 2017 WL 603832, at *1 (11th Cir. Feb. 15, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Indus. Corp. v. Clorox Co.</i> , 140 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Vidal Sassoon v. Bristol-Myers Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 272 (2d Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Vocca v. Playboy Hotel of Chicago</i> , 519 F. Supp. 900 (N.D. Ill. 1981)	3, 5

Page

Zero Down Supply Chain Solutions v. Global Transp. Solutions, No. 2:07-cv-400 TC, 2012 WL 5194230, at *1 (D. Utah Oct. 19, 2012)3, 5

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 1125*passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 3417

11th Cir. R. 34-317
